
Version: 8 Page 1 of 7 
Date: 27.11.2013 Food Contact Materials 
Composed by: ANE Declaration of compliance - Plastic 

 

 

 

F&H of Scandinavia A/S • Gl. Skivevej 70 • Box 520 • DK-8800 Viborg • Tlf. +45 89281300 • Fax +45 89281301 • www.fh-as.dk 

CVR:10325838 • DnB NOR 5290 9020500007 • PBS: 0196 1780 • IBAN:DK2552909020500007 • BIC: DNBADKKX 

                  

Declaration of compliance  
Food contact materials - Plastic 

 
 
 

Identity of the product: 
 

Item number, at F&H and at supplier:  225019 

Item name: Portioning funnel 

Supplier, name and address: Dalolindén AB 

Marieströmsvägen 9 

335 32 Gnosjö 
 
 

Order number:  

The item consists of the following 
type(s) of material(s), e.g. PP: PA66 

Usage: Portioning food 

Test report no.: 4721178878-01 

 

Identity of the manufacturer of the food contact material: 
 

Company name:  Dalolindén 

Address: Mariestörmsvägen 9  

33532 Gnosjö 

Contact person: Andreas Stenholm 

e-mail address: Andreas.s@dalolinden.se 

Phone no.: +46370347402 

 
 

Are there any limitations related to the following parametres? 
 

Temperature: Yes: x No:  If yes, please state a min/max-temp.: Tested for OM 3 

Oily/greasy 
foodstuffs: Yes:  No: x If yes, please state which:  

Acidic foodstuffs: Yes:  No: x If yes, please state min/max pH:  



Version: 8 Page 2 of 7 
Date: 27.11.2013 Food Contact Materials 
Composed by: ANE Declaration of compliance - Plastic 

 

 

 

F&H of Scandinavia A/S • Gl. Skivevej 70 • Box 520 • DK-8800 Viborg • Tlf. +45 89281300 • Fax +45 89281301 • www.fh-as.dk 

CVR:10325838 • DnB NOR 5290 9020500007 • PBS: 0196 1780 • IBAN:DK2552909020500007 • BIC: DNBADKKX 

 

 

 

Applications 
 

Can the product be 
used in conventional 
oven? Yes:  No: x 

If any limitations to the use in 
conventional oven, please state 
which:  

Can the product be 
used in microwave 
oven? Yes:  No: x 

If any limitations to the use in 
microwave oven, please state which:  

Is the product 
dishwasher proof? Yes: x No:  

If any limitations to the use in the 
dish washer, please state which:  

Are there any other 
limitations to the use 
of the product? Yes:  No: x 

If any limitations to this use, please 
state which:  

 
 
 

Starting substances 
 

Are all  

• Monomers or other substances 

• Additives excluding colorants 

• Polymer production aids excluding solvents 

• Macromolecules obtained from microbial fermentation 

used in the manufacture of the plastic listed in Annex I of Regulation 10/2011/EC as 
amended? Yes: x No:  

Is the plastic composed of virgin plastic only (Meaning: No recycled plastic)? Yes: x No:  

 
 
 

Different colour varieties 
 

Does this declaration of compliance cover different colour varieties? 

If yes, please answer the following questions 

Yes:  No: x 

Have the different colour varieties been produced of the exact same starting substances 
(monomers, additives etc. excluding the colour solutions / colour powders)? Yes:  No:  

Is the only difference between the different colour solutions / colour powders  the actual 
colour pigment (Meaning: The carrier / solvent are identical for the different colour 
solutions / colour powders)?  Yes:  No:  



Version: 8 Page 3 of 7 
Date: 27.11.2013 Food Contact Materials 
Composed by: ANE Declaration of compliance - Plastic 

 

 

 

F&H of Scandinavia A/S • Gl. Skivevej 70 • Box 520 • DK-8800 Viborg • Tlf. +45 89281300 • Fax +45 89281301 • www.fh-as.dk 

CVR:10325838 • DnB NOR 5290 9020500007 • PBS: 0196 1780 • IBAN:DK2552909020500007 • BIC: DNBADKKX 

Have any azo dyes been used in production of the plastic? Yes:  No: x 

If yes, please mention the different colour varieties for which azo dyes have been used 
 

 
 
 

Overall migration 
 

Has an overall migration test been made on the plastic parts of the food contact material 
according to Regulation 10/2011/EC as amended? 

Please enclose a copy of the test report. 

 
Yes: 

 
x 

 
No: 

 
 

 
 
 

Specific Migration Limits (SML) and other restrictions 
 

Has it been checked that all substances used in the plastic parts of the food contact 
material are mentioned in Annex I of Regulation 10/2011/EC as amended? Yes: x No:  

Does the plastic contain any substances with specific migration limits or other 
restrictions as defined in Annex I of Regulation 10/2011/EC as amended? Yes: x No:  

If yes, the following substances are subject to restrictions according to Regulation 10/2011/EC: 

Chemical name CAS. no. REF. Nr. 
SML or other 
restrictions 

Amount in 
the product 

(mg/kg) 

Caprolactam 105-60-2 14200 15 

 

<1 

 

Hexamethylenediamine 124-09-4 18460 2,4 <0,02 

1,6-Hexamethylene-bis 23128-74-7 

 

59120 45 <1 

     

If the product contains substances with SML’s, the material must be tested for specific migration according to 
Regulation 10/2011/EC as amended.  

Please enclose a copy of the test report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Version: 8 Page 4 of 7 
Date: 27.11.2013 Food Contact Materials 
Composed by: ANE Declaration of compliance - Plastic 

 

 

 

F&H of Scandinavia A/S • Gl. Skivevej 70 • Box 520 • DK-8800 Viborg • Tlf. +45 89281300 • Fax +45 89281301 • www.fh-as.dk 

CVR:10325838 • DnB NOR 5290 9020500007 • PBS: 0196 1780 • IBAN:DK2552909020500007 • BIC: DNBADKKX 

 
Metal ions 

 

Have any starting substances containing barium, cobalt, copper, iron, lithium, 
manganese, and/or zinc been used in the manufacture of the plastic parts of the 
food contact material? 

 
 
Yes: 

x  
 
No: 

 
 
 

If yes, please mention the metal ions used (e.g. barium and iron) 

Please enclose a copy of the test (or a calculation) showing compliance 
with Annex II of Regulation 10/2011/EC as amended 

In 
masterbatch 

See test 
report 

   

 
 
 

Dual use additives: 
 

Have any dual use additives (= food additives = E-numbers) been used in the 
production of the plastic (article 11, item 3 of Regulation 10/2011 as amended)? Yes:  No: x 

If yes – which dual use additives are used?  

Chemical name CAS. no. Amount in the product (%) 

   

   

   

 
 
 

Functional barriers: 
 

Is a functional barrier present in the product? Yes:  No: x 

If yes:     

Is the product containing the functional barrier in compliance with Regulation 
10/2011/EC as amended (article 13)? Yes:  No:  

Has it been tested that the functional barrier prevents migration of substances in 
amounts exceeding 0.01 mg/kg? 

Please enclose a copy of the test report. 

Yes:  No:  

 
 
 

 
 
 



Version: 8 Page 5 of 7 
Date: 27.11.2013 Food Contact Materials 
Composed by: ANE Declaration of compliance - Plastic 

 

 

 

F&H of Scandinavia A/S • Gl. Skivevej 70 • Box 520 • DK-8800 Viborg • Tlf. +45 89281300 • Fax +45 89281301 • www.fh-as.dk 

CVR:10325838 • DnB NOR 5290 9020500007 • PBS: 0196 1780 • IBAN:DK2552909020500007 • BIC: DNBADKKX 

 
 
Primary aromatic amines: 
 

Has it been tested that the product does not release a total amount of primary aromatic 
amines, excluding those appearing in Table 1 of Annex I (PAA in Table 1: CAS no. 
1477-55-0 and 106246-33-7) in Regulation 10/2011/EC as amended, in quantities 
exceeding 0.01 mg per kg of food or food stimulant? 

If yes, please enclose a copy of the test.  

Products consisting of polyamide, products containing isocyanates and/or  azo 
dyes, and products of black plastic do always have to be tested for PAA 

 
 
 
Yes: 

 
 
 
x 

 
 
 
No: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Surface biocides: 
 

Does the product contain any surface biocides (e.g. antibacterial compounds)? 

If yes, please mention the surface biocides used 

Yes:  No: x 

Chemical name CAS. no. Amount in the product (%) 

 
  

 
  

 
  

Does the product contain any of the below mentioned surface biocides? 

If yes, please enclose a copy of the test report showing compliance with the 
restrictions below 

The restrictions are a special Danish precaution laid down in Bekendtgørelse nr. 822 of 
26.06.2013. When substances are used solely as surface biocides and the substances 
are supposed to be present in the final product, the restrictions mentioned bellow must 
be met.  

Yes:  No: x 

PM/REF-no. Chemical name Restrictions/specifications 

86432/40 
Silver containing glass (silver-magnesium-aluminum-sodium-
phosphate-silicate-borate), silver content less than 0.5% 

SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 

86432/60 
Silver containing glass (silver-magnesium-sodium-phosphate), 
silver content less than 3 % 

SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 

86434 Silver sodium hydrogen zirconium phosphate SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 

86437 
Silver Zeolite A (silver zinc sodium ammonium aluminum 
silicate), silver content 2 – 5 % 

SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 

86437/50 
Silver-zinc-aluminum-boron-phosphate glass, mixed with 5-
20% barium sulphate, silver content 0.35 – 0.6 % 

SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 



Version: 8 Page 6 of 7 
Date: 27.11.2013 Food Contact Materials 
Composed by: ANE Declaration of compliance - Plastic 

 

 

 

F&H of Scandinavia A/S • Gl. Skivevej 70 • Box 520 • DK-8800 Viborg • Tlf. +45 89281300 • Fax +45 89281301 • www.fh-as.dk 

CVR:10325838 • DnB NOR 5290 9020500007 • PBS: 0196 1780 • IBAN:DK2552909020500007 • BIC: DNBADKKX 

86438 
Silver zinc zeolite A (silver zinc sodium aluminum silicate 
calcium metaphosphate), silver content 1 -1.6 % 

SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 

86438/50 
Silver zinc zeolite A (silver-zinc sodium magnesium aluminum 
silicate calcium phosphate), silver content 0.34 - 0.54 % 

SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 

86430 
Silver chloride (20% w/w) coated onto titanium dioxide (80% 
w/w) 

SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 

86432 
Silver-containing glass 
(silver-magnesium-calcium-phosphate-borate) 

SML = 0,05 mg Ag/kg 

 
 
 
 

Organoleptic testing: 
 

Has the product been tested not to bring about a deterioration in the organoleptic 
characteristics of the food? 

Please enclose a copy of the test report 

Yes: x No:  

 
 
 

Compliances: 
 

Is the material in compliance with Regulation 1935/2004/EC? 

This includes that the product does not endanger human health, bring about an 
unacceptable change in the composition of the food, or bring about a deterioration in 
the organoleptic characteristics thereof (article 3 in Regulation 1935/2004/EC). 

Yes: x No:  

Is the product manufactured according to Regulation 2023/2006/EC on good 
manufacturing practice? Yes: x No:  

Does the product comply with Regulation 10/2011/EC as amended? Yes: x No:  

Does the product contain epoxy derivates?  Yes:  No: x 

If the product contains epoxy derivates: Does the product comply with Regulation 
1895/2005/EC? 

Please enclose a copy of the test report 

 
Yes: 

 
 

 
No: 

 
 

 
 
 

Heavy metals in the packaging material: 
 

Has it been tested that the sum of lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium in 
the packaging material (wrapping, gift box etc.) is less than 100 ppm as laid down in 
directive 94/62/EC as amended?  

If yes, please enclose a copy of the test report. 

Yes:  No: x 



Version: 8 Page 7 of 7 
Date: 27.11.2013 Food Contact Materials 
Composed by: ANE Declaration of compliance - Plastic 

 

 

 

F&H of Scandinavia A/S • Gl. Skivevej 70 • Box 520 • DK-8800 Viborg • Tlf. +45 89281300 • Fax +45 89281301 • www.fh-as.dk 

CVR:10325838 • DnB NOR 5290 9020500007 • PBS: 0196 1780 • IBAN:DK2552909020500007 • BIC: DNBADKKX 

 
 
 

Substances of very high concern (REACH): 
 

Does the product contain substances listed in the list of substances of very high concern 
in Regulation 1907/2006/EC (REACH)? 

Please see the current list at: 
http://echa.europa.eu/chem_data/authorisation_process/candidate_list_table_en.asp 

 

Yes: 

 

 

 

No: 

 

x 

If yes – please state substance name and amount in the product 

Chemical name Cas. No. 
Amount in the 
product (%) 

   

   

 
 
 

We commit ourselves to informing F&H A/S of any changes in the formulation of the product or in the 
information given in this declaration of compliance. 

Date: 2025-03-11 

Name: Andreas Stenholm 

Signature: 

 

 

 

http://echa.europa.eu/chem_data/authorisation_process/candidate_list_table_en.asp

